1 2	PROPOSED BY: <u>Public Works - Engineerin</u> INTRODUCTION DATE: <u>11/22/2022</u>			
3 4	ORDINANCE NO			
5	ORDINANCE NO			
6 7	REMOVAL OF A TEMPORARY STOP SIGN ON DRAYTON HARBOR ROAD			
8 9 LO	WHEREAS, in compliance with RCW 46.61.200 and 47.36.110, it is found necessary and expedient to remove traffic control signs on certain County Roads; and			
l1 l2 l3 l4	WHEREAS , due to severe weather, associated heavy rains and king tides, there was a block slope failure to a portion of Drayton Harbor Road in 2021 and a one-lane roadway was established; and			
15 16 17	WHEREAS , the County Engineer has determined that two-way traffic on a one-lane roadway is no longer safe for the travelling public; and			
18 19 20	WHEREAS , Drayton Harbor Road will now be open only to eastbound traffic, within the slope failure area; and			
21 22 23 24	WHEREAS, the County Engineer has determined that the temporary stop sign placed on Drayton Harbor Road, 320 feet west of Shintaffer Road, by Whatcom County Ordinance 2022-023, is no longer needed; and			
25 26 27 28	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Whatcom County Council that a temporary stop sign be removed on Drayton Harbor Road, eastbound, 320 feet westerly of Shintaffer Road, located within Section 13, Township 40 North, Range 1 West, W.M.; and			
29 30 31 32	BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the appropriate signs and the Whatcom County Shocopy of this ordinance.			
33 34	ADOPTED this day of	_, 2022.		
35 36 37 38 39	ATTEST:		WHATCOM COUNTY COUNCIL WHATCOM COUNTY, WASHINGTON	
10 11	Dana Brown-Davis, Clerk of the Council	Todd Donovan, Coun	Todd Donovan, Council Chair	
12 13 14 15	APPROVED AS TO FORM:		WHATCOM COUNTY EXECUTIVE WHATCOM COUNTY, WASHINGTON	
16 17 18	Electronically Approved by C. Quinn/JJA 10-31-2022 Christopher Quinn,	Satpal Singh Sidhu, Executive		
19 50	Sr. Deputy Prosecuting Attorney, Civil Division	() Approved	() Denied	
51 52		Date Signed:		